Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or
future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. the Group’s exposure to the risk of
changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Group’s long-term bank loans
with floating interest rates. Floating rate financial
instruments are subject to cash flows interest
rate risk.

The Group always perform an analysis of the
impact of interest rates on operating costs and
the ability of the Group before approving the
loan. The Group manage its interest rate by
analyzing movement of interest rates
determining the composition of the loan portfolio
of fixed and variable interest rates.

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to
a reasonably possible change in interest rates
on long-term bank loans as of December 31,
2022 and 2021. With all other variables held
constant, the Group’s income before tax is
affected through the impact on floating rate of
long-term bank loans as follows:

Kenaikan Efek pada

(penurunan) pendapatan

suku bunga / sebelum pajak /

Increase (decrease) Effect on income

in interest rates before tax

31 Desember 2022 +1% (7.030.100.360)   December 31, 2022

-1% 7.030.100.360

31 Desember 2021 +1% (6.763.205.386)   December 31, 2021

-1% 6.763.205.386

Gerakan diasumsikan dalam basis poin untuk
analisis sensitivitas suku bunga didasarkan pada
lingkungan pasar saat ini diamati.

 The assumed movement in basis points for
interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the
currently observable market environment.

PT GEMA GRAHASARANA Tbk
DAN ENTITAS ANAK/AND SUBSIDIARIES

CATATAN ATAS LAPORAN KEUANGAN
KONSOLIDASIAN UNTUK TAHUN YANG
BERAKHIR PADA 31 DESEMBER 2022 DAN 2021
(Dinyatakan dalam Rupiah, kecuali dinyatakan lain)

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEARS

ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021

[…]

Dolar Singapura (SGD) 22.935   267.401.575   253.305   2.668.303.790   Singapore Dollar (SGD)

   Dolar Australia (AUD) 3.014   31.886.976   5.612   58.052.362   Australia Dollar (AUD)

Jumlah 77.432.664.167   57.057.188.111   Total

Liabilitas - neto (70.897.956.898)   (53.438.042.745)   Liability - net

2022 2021

Tabel berikut menunjukkan sensitivitas dari
perubahan yang mungkin terjadi pada nilai tukar
mata uang asing, dengan semua variabel lainnya
tetap konstan, terhadap pendapatan sebelum pajak
penghasilan Grup. Tidak ada dampak lain pada
ekuitas Perusahaan selain yang telah
mempengaruhi laba sebelum pajak penghasilan.

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity
to a reasonably possible change in foreign
exchange rates, with all other variables held
constant, of the Group’s income before income
tax. There is no other impact on the Company’s
equity other than those already affecting the
income before income tax.

+/- dalam kurs asing Efek terhadap laba

ke kurs IDR (dalam %) / sebelum pajak /

+/- in foreign currency to Effect on income

IDR rate (in %) before tax

31 Desember 2022 +1% (708.979.569)   December 31, 2022

-1% 708.979.569

31 Desember 2021 +1% (534.380.427)   December 31, 2021

-1% 534.380.427

PT GEMA GRAHASARANA Tbk
DAN ENTITAS ANAK/AND SUBSIDIARIES

CATATAN ATAS LAPORAN KEUANGAN
KONSOLIDASIAN UNTUK TAHUN YANG
BERAKHIR PADA 31 DESEMBER 2022 DAN 2021
(Dinyatakan dalam Rupiah, kecuali dinyatakan lain)

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEARS

ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021
 (Expressed in Rupiah,  except otherwise stated)

 126

34. PENGELOLAAN PERMODALAN

Tujuan utama pengelolaan permodalan Grup
adalah untuk memastikan bahwa Grup memelihara
peringkat kredit yang kuat dan rasio permodalan
yang sehat untuk mendukung bisnis dan